

VILLAGE OF SALADO RESOLUTION No. R-2016-152

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO (THE "VILLAGE" SETTING HOURS OF OPERATION

WHEREAS, the current hours of operation are 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Alderman has found it is in the best interest of the Village's citizens in providing for the good government of the Village that the hours of operation should be changed to 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO THAT:

- 1. The facts and recitations contained in the above preamble of the resolution are hereby incorporated, herein, for all purposes.
- 2. That the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, Texas hereby sets the hours of operation for the Village of Salado as 9:00 a.m. to 4:00p.m. Monday through Friday.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect on October 24, 2016.

APPROVED AND PASSED this, the 20th day of October, 2016, by a vote of ayes to ______ abstentions.

VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS

ATTEST:

Chrissy Lee, Village Secretary